Net Debt (ex. SFH)/Equity 2,980   2,742 9% 2,988   2,785  7%

Sharaholders Equity 4,943   5,017 -1% 4,943   5,017  -1%

Net Debt (ex. SFH)/Equity 60.3% 54.7% 5.6 pp 60.4% 55.5% 4.9 pp

Ex- IFRS 10 IFRS 10

4Q12 1Q13

AVAILABILITY 1,821 1,833

Var. Cash - 12

DEBT 6,155 6,148

SFH Debt 3,217 3,287

Corporate Debt 2,938 2,861

Var. Net Debt - (7)

Cash Burn (without securitization) - 19

SECURITIZATION 1,610 1,960

CCB Issue 1,500 1,510

Co-obligation for the issuance of CRI 110 450

Var. Securitization - 350

Cash Burn (with securitization) - (331)

Adjustments 33 36

REP investments 7 -

Share buy-back program 48 -

Cash from asset sales (22) -

Mark to Market of PDGR D81 (warrant) - 36

Cash Burn (with securitization+ ajustments) - (295)

IFRS 10

Indebtedness

Net Debt Variation

 23% of debt maturing during 1H13 was amortized, 77% rolled over.  For 2H13, 12% will be

amortized, 57% has already been negotiated and the remaining 31%, maturing in November-

December, has yet to be negotiated.

13

1Q13 Earnings Results

1Q13
Non-reccurring

adjustments
1Q13 pro forma 1Q13

Non-

reccurring

adjustments

1Q13 pro forma

Operating Gross Revenue

Real State sales 1,361,713   -   1,361,713   1,335,915   -   1,335,915

Other Operating Revenues 23,631   -   23,631   23,850   -   23,850

(-)   Taxes Over Sales (35,098)   -   (35,098)   (34,581)   -   (34,581)

Operating Net Revenue 1,350,246   -   1,350,246   1,325,184   -   1,325,184

Interest Expenses (85,083)   -   (85,083)   (88,289)   -   (88,289)

Recognition of goodwill of identifiable assets in

the acquisition of Agre (13,374)   -   (13,374)   (13,374)   -   (13,374)

Cost of Sold Units (978,061)   -   (978,061)   (965,256)   -   (965,256)

Cost of sold properties (1,076,518) -   (1,076,518)   (1,066,919) -   (1,066,919)

Gross Income 273,728   -   273,728   258,265   -   258,265

Gross margin 20.3% 0.0% 20.3% 19.5% 0.0% 19.5%

Adjusted gross margin (1) 27.6% 0.0% 27.6% 27.2% 0.0% 27.2%

Operating Revenues (expenses):

Equity Income -   -   -   27,709   -   27,709

Commercial (46,848)   -   (46,848)   (44,869)   -   (44,869)

General and Administrative (125,422)   -   (125,422)   (127,434)   -   (127,434)

Taxes (3,324)   -   (3,324)   (3,342)   -   (3,342)

Depreciation & Amortization (9,351)   -   (9,351)   (9,468)   -   (9,468)

Other (56,388)   43,640   (12,748)   (56,423)   43,640   (12,783)

Financial Result (84,572)   35,803   (48,769)   (84,476)   35,803   (48,673)

Total operating revenues (expenses) (325,905)   79,443   (246,462)   (298,303)   79,443   (218,860)

Income before taxes (52,177)   79,443   27,266   (40,038)   79,443   39,405

Income Taxes and Social Contribution (22,352)   -   (22,352)   (21,226)   -   (21,226)

Income before minority stake (74,529)   79,443   4,914   (61,264)   79,443   18,179

Minority interest 717   -   717   (12,548)   -   (12,548)

Net Income (loss) (73,812)   79,443   5,631   (73,812)   79,443   5,631

Net margin -5.5% 0.0% 0.4% -5.6% 0.0% 0.4%

(1) adjusted by interest expenses in cost of sold units and recognition of goodwill

EBITDA

1Q13
Non-reccurring

adjustments
1Q13 pro forma 1Q13

Non-

reccurring

adjustments

1Q13 pro forma

Income (loss) before taxes (52,177)   79,443   27,266   (40,038)   79,443   39,405

(-/+) Financial Result 84,572   (35,803)   48,769   84,476   (35,803)   48,673

(+) Depreciation and Amortization 9,351   -   9,351   9,468   -   9,468

(+) Stock Option Plan 10,021   -   10,021   10,021   -   10,021

(+) Interest Expenses - Cost of Sold Units 85,083   -   85,083   88,289   -   88,289

(+) Recognition of goodwill of identifiable assets 13,374   -   13,374   13,374   -   13,374

(-/+) Equity Income result -   -   0% (27,709)   -   0%

150,224 43,640 193,864 137,881 43,640 209,230

11.1% 0.0% 14.4% 10.4% 0.0% 15.8%

Ex- IFRS 10 IFRS 10

Ex- IFRS 10 IFRS 10

EBITDA

AJUSTED EBITDA Margin

Income Statements – Pro Forma

Quarter ended on March 31st, 2013

R$ thousand

14

1Q13 Earnings Results

1Q13 1Q12 Var. % 1Q13 1Q12 Var. %

Operating Gross Revenue

Real State sales 1,361,713   1,520,132   -10% 1335915 1534391 -0.12935

Other Operating Revenues 23,631   21,081   12% 23850 23583 0.011322

(-)   Taxes Over Sales (35,098)   (65,050)   -46% (34,581)   (66,823)   -48%

Operating Net Revenue 1,350,246   1,476,163   -9% 1,325,184   1,491,151   -11%